UM11746
RD33775ACNCEVB
Rev. 2 — 25 August 2022 User manual
Document information
Information Content
Keywords CCMU, MC33665A, MC33775A
Abstract User manual to work with centralized cell monitoring unit (CCMU) in controller
area network flexible data rate (CAN FD) to perform voltage monitor and

2.1 Kit contents
The RD33775ACNCEVB kit contents include:
• RD33775ACNCEVB
• One transport protocol link (TPL) daisy chain cable
• One power and CAN interface cable
• Four cell interface cables
• Quick start guide
UM11746 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © 2022 NXP B.V. All rights reserved.
User manual Rev. 2 — 25 August 2022
3 / 18
NXP Semiconductors UM11746
RD33775ACNCEVB
2.2 Additional hardware
NXP offers the following board solutions to check the functionality of devices and support
the setup in testing the devices.
• BATT-14CEMULTAOR: 14-cell battery pack or a battery emulator
• BATT-14EXTENDER: battery emulator extender
3 Getting to know the hardware
3.1 Board overview
The RD33775ACNCEVB supports as a hardware reference design for centralized cell

22 B4_C10P cell 10 positive for MC33775A B4
23 B4_C13P cell 13 positive for MC33775A B4
24 B4_C12P cell 12 positive for MC33775A B4
25 B4_C14P-PWR power for MC33775A B4
26 B4_C14P cell 14 positive for MC33775A B4
Table 7. Cell terminal and temperature - J36...continued
Pin number Connection Description
1 RDTXP_B4 daisy chain port 0 extension; RDTX positive from B4
2 RDTXN_B4 daisy chain port 0 extension; RDTX negative from B4
Table 8. Daisy chain TPL port 0 extension - J30
4 Configuring the hardware
4.1 Test setup
RD33775ACNCEVB can be used in different setup configurations to check the
performance of MC33665A and MC33775A. Figure 6 is a minimal hardware setup
to check most of the functions and features built in RD33775ACNCEVB. The
BATT-14CEMULATOR board can emulate a multi-cell (14 cells) battery pack that
can be easily connected to evaluation boards from NXP (check BMS connector pin
configuration). The BATT-14EXTENDER allows for the connection up to four evaluation
boards using only one single battery emulator. Cell terminal and temperature (J1, J34,
J35, J36) interface cable from RD33775ACNCEVB are compatible to BATT-EXTENDER

port 1 of MC33665A
• External MC33771C/MC33772C can be connected to J2 as interface to daisy chain
port 1 of MC33665A. Note: MC33771C/MC33772C BCC devices from NXP should not
be connected to J30.
UM11746 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © 2022 NXP B.V. All rights reserved.
User manual Rev. 2 — 25 August 2022
13 / 18
NXP Semiconductors UM11746
RD33775ACNCEVB
• Connect 12 V to BATT-14CEMULATOR and RD33775ACNCEVB after crosschecking
the interface connections and boards based on test plan.
5 Available accessories
Part number Description
BATT-14EXTENDER battery emulator extender
BATT-14CEMULATOR 14-cell battery pack to supply MC33771C EVBs
BATT-TPLCABLE20 TPL, two-wire, twisted, 20 cm long cable
BATT-TPLCABLE50 TPL, two-wire, twisted, 50 cm long cable
BATT-14CTCABLE25 cell terminal (CT) cable, 14 cells, 25 cm long
Table 9. Accessories
UM11746 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © 2022 NXP B.V. All rights reserved.
User manual Rev. 2 — 25 August 2022
14 / 18